
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



STATE OF MAINE 
SENATE 

104TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 603, L.D. 1778, Bill, "AN ACT to 
Authorize Bond Issue in the Amount of $24,835,000 for the 
Construction and Renovation of Higher Education Facilities at the 
University of Maine." 

:, Amend said Bill in the Title by striking nut the figure 
TI$24,835,000" and inserting in place thereof the figure '$14,985,000' 

Further amend said Bill in section 1 by striking out in the 
6th line (5th line of L.D.) the figure "$24,835,000" and inserting 
in place thereof the figure '$14,985,000' 

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of section 6 and 
inserting in place thereof the following: 

'Sec. 6. Allocations from General Fund Bond Issue. 

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE 

Project 

Business, English, Math Building 
Physical Education Field 
Classroom Building 
South Campus Alterations 
Library Wing 
Student Center 
Roads and Parking 
utilities Extension 
Underground Systems 
Pulp and Paper Wing of the 

Chemical Engineering Building 
Central Heating 
Darling Center Pier 
Equipment for Classroom Building 
Dining Hall & Student Union 
Physical Education Facility 

(Phase II) 
Classroom/physical Education 

Building 
Renovation of Cortell Hall 
Library 

TOTAL 

Location 1970-71 

Orono :; $2,300,000 
Washington 118,000 
Aroostook 1,200,000 
Bangor 500,000 
Augusta 500,000 
Portland 1,200,000 
Orono .·375,000 
Orono 385,000 
Gorham 150,000 

Orono 1,100,000 
Portland 300,000 
Walpole 100,000 
Farmington 50,000 
Farmington 980,000 

Orono 4,000,000 

Fort Kent 862,000 
Gorham 250,000 
Washington 615,000 

$14,985,000 

The amounts listed after each project are to be construed as 
guides and anyone or more amounts may be exceeded with the approval 
of the Governor and Council as long as the total expenditures of 
state money do not exceed the total amount of the bond issue 
allocated for all projects. The amount transferred from one project 
to another shall not exceed 5% of the amount listed and no one 
project shall be reduced by more than 5%.' 

(~ ~- ff-<1</cJ) 



SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 603, L.D. 1778 Page 2. 

Further amend said Bill in section 8 by striking out in the 
7th line (6th line in L.D.) the words "the next general or 
special state-wide election" and inserting in place thereof the 
words 'a special state-wide election to he held on June 15, 1970' 

Further amend said Bill in section 8 by striking out in the 
13th line (12th line of L.D.) the figure "$24,835,000" and inserting 
in place thereof the figure '$14,985,000' 

Proposed by Senator SEWALL of Penobscot 
Reproduced and distrihuted pursuant to Senate Rule No. llA. 

2/5/70 
(Filing No. S-442) 




